SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 34102/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11/07/2014 in WP No. 1429/2012 passed by the High Court Of Bombay At Aurangabad)

VISHWASRAO BAJIRAO PATIL AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS Respondent(s) (with application for intervention and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 17/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Adv.

Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Adv.

Mr. Neel Kamal Mishra, Adv.

Mr. A. P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for Respondent No. 5 seeking adjournment for filing counter affidavit.

As requested, Counter Affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within two thereafter.

Application for intervention is allowed.

Issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7, returnable on 09.03.2015.

2

The proceedings with regard to the sale of the property by Respondent No. 6 - Society shall not proceed further.

> (Jayant Kumar Arora) Sr. P.A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra) Assistant Registrar