LISTED ON :09.03.2015 BEFORE COURT NO.: ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 34102 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIFE

VISHWASRAO BAJIRAO PATIL AND ORS.

....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th February, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for Respondent No. 5 seeking adjournment for filing counter afidavit.

As requested, Counter Affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Application for intervention is allowed.

Issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7, returnable on 09.03.2015.

The proceeding with regard to the sale of the property by Respondent No. 6 - Society shall not proceed further.."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the Court's order dated 09/01/2015, of the fresh notice issued to respondent Nos. 4 & 6, A.D Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 4 and 6 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent No. 5 has not filed counter affidavit so far. Hence no rejoinder affidavit.

It is lastly submitted that pursuant to Court's order dated 17/02/2015, fresh show cause notice has been issued to respondent No. 7 but service of notice is awaited.

The mater above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report. Dated this the 28th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTAR

Copy to:
Mr. S.S. Choudhari, Advocate

Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate

Mr. R. K. Adsure, Advocate

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

<u>DK</u>