LISTED ON :30.09.2016 BEFORE COURT NO.:02

ITEM NO.: 47

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9

(Applications for directions filed by Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate with the application for impleadment above-mentioned)

IΝ

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 34102 OF 2014
VISHWASRAO BAJIRAO PATIL & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The I. A. Nos. 9 (i.e. Application for directions filed by Ms. Manju Sharma, Advocate) with I. A. No. 11 in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05th July, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"I.A.No.9/2016:

After this application was filed, a sum of Rs.2 Crores (Rupees Two Crores only) had been returned to the applicant under order dated 27th March, 2015.

A further sum of Rs.1 Crore (Rupees One Crore only) shall be paid to the applicant by the Respondent-Bank, within a period of two weeks from today and the amount so paid shall be debited to the account of the principal debtor.

For further orders, this application be notified after 8 weeks.

I.A.Nos.11 and 12 of 2016 :

Application for impleadment is allowed. Heard the learned counsel for the applicants. Order dated 9th February, 2016, passed by the High Court of Bombay in Writ Petition No.7779/2014, is modified to the effect that it would be open to the High Court to decide all the issues referred to in the said order.

I.A.Nos.11 and 12 stand disposed of with the above directions."

And lastly, I. A. No. 9 (Application for directions) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th September, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Post the matter next week before the Bench presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anil R. Dave."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to aforesaid order of 05.07.2016, the respondent-Bank has not filed proof of payment of Rs. 2 Crores (Rupees Two Crores only) to the applicant so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Krishan Kumar, Advocate has on 21.09.2016 filed additional affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 5 with the permission of the Hon'ble Court and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete in the SLP.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 29th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

L

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate

Mr. Krishan Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Advocate

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate

Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate

M/s. S. M. Jadhav & Co., Advocates

Mr. Arpit Rai, Advocate

Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR